

No. 24-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TROY A. MINTER,

Petitioner,

v.

ALEXANDER M. FALCONI,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF NEVADA

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MARSHAL S. WILICK
Counsel of Record
WILICK LAW GROUP
3591 East Bonanza Road, Suite 200
Las Vegas, NV 89110
(702) 438-4100
marshal@willicklawgroup.com

Counsel for Petitioner

332849



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE	iii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	v
TABLE OF APPENDICES	vii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	viii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	
PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	
I. INTRODUCTION.....	
II. BACKGROUND	
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
I. A Finding of Federal Preemption is Unwarranted in Divorce, Paternity, and Custody Cases	
II. Constitutional Evaluations of “Logic and Experience” Must Differentiate Between Types of Proceedings.....	
III. This Court Should Protect Congress’ and States’ Public Policy Determinations as to What Classes of Proceedings Should be Private.....	
CONCLUSION	

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA, FILED FEBRUARY 15, 2024.	1a
APPENDIX B — ORDER OF THE EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT IN CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA, FILED AUGUST 19, 2022.	33a
APPENDIX C — ORDER TO SEAL RECORDS OF THE EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT, FAMILY DIVISION, CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA, FILED AUGUST 18, 2022.	36a
APPENDIX D — DENIAL OF REHEARING OF THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA, FILED MAY 13, 2024	40a
APPENDIX E — RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS	42a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

Ankenbrandt v. Richards,
504 U.S. 689 (1992).....

Courthouse News Servs. v. Brown,
908 F.3d 1063 (7th Cir. 2018).....

*Disability Law Ctr. of Alaska, Inc. v.
Anchorage Sch. Dist.*,
581 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2009)

Does I thru XXIII v. Advanced Textile Corp.,
214 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2000).....

Eisenstadt v. Baird,
405 U.S. 438 (1972).....

*El Vocero de Puerto Rico (Caribbean Int’l News
Corp.) v. Puerto Rico*,
508 U.S. 147 (1993).....

Elk Grove Unified School Dist. v. Newdow,
542 U.S. 1 (2004).....

Ex parte Burrus,
136 U.S. 586 (1890).....

Griswold v. Connecticut,
381 U.S. 479 (1965).....

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Hisquierdo v. Hisquierdo</i> , 439 U.S. 572, 99 S. Ct. 802, 59 L. Ed. 2d 1 (1979)	
<i>Mansell v. Mansell</i> , 490 U.S. 581 (1989)	
<i>Maynard v. Hill</i> , 125 U.S. 190 (1888)	
<i>Meyer v. State of Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	
<i>Nixon v. Warner Comm'ns, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 589 (1978)	
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644, 135 S.Ct. 2584 (2015)	
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984)	
<i>Press-Enter. Co. v. Superior Ct. (PressEnter II)</i> , 478 U.S. 1 (1986)	
<i>Press-Enter. Co. v. Superior Ct.</i> , 464 U.S. 501 (1984)	
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court of Cal., Riverside Cty.</i> , 478 U.S. 1, 106 S. Ct. 2735 (1986)	

Cited Authorities

Page

Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia,
448 U.S. 555 (1980).....

Rose v. Rose,
481 U.S. 619, 107 S. Ct. 2029, 95 L. Ed.2d 599
(1987)

*Valley Broad. Co. v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for Dist. of
Nevada*,
798 F.2d 1289 (9th Cir. 1986)

Washington v. Glucksberg,
521 U.S. 702, 117 S.Ct. 2258 (1997)

Wetmore v. Markoe,
196 U.S. 68, 25 S. Ct. 172, 49 L. Ed. 390 (1904)

STATE CASES

Citing C. v. C.,
320 A.2d 717 (Del. 1974).....

Citing Foote v. Nickerson,
48 A. 1088 (N.H. 1901).....

*Clark Cty. Office of the Coroner/Medical Exam’r
v. Las Vegas Review-Journal*,
136 Nev. ___, 458 P.3d 1048 (2020)

Donrey of Nev. v. Bradshaw,
106 Nev. 630, 798 P.2d 144 (1990)

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Ex parte Barze</i> , 184 So. 3d 1012 (Ala. 2015)	
<i>Falconi v. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 140 Nev. ____, ___ P.3d ___ (Nev. Adv. Opn. No. 8, Feb. 15, 2024)	
<i>Feazell v. State</i> , 111 Nev. 1446, 9906 P.2d 727 (1995)	
<i>Finlay v. Finlay</i> , 148 N.E. 624 (N.Y. 1925)	
<i>In re Caswell's Request</i> , 29 A. 259 (R.I. 1893)	
<i>In re Marriage of Burkle</i> , 135 Cal. App. 4th 104, 537 Cal. Rptr. 3d (2006)	
<i>In re Morgan</i> , 21 S.W. 1122 (Mo. 1893)	
<i>In re Suggested Amendments to Gr 22</i> (Wash., No. 25700-A-1358, July 1, 2021)	
<i>Morgan v. Foretich</i> , 521 A.2d 248 (D.C. 1987)	
<i>NBC Subsid. v. Superior Court</i> , 980 P.2d 337 (Cal. 1997)	

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Oliver v. State</i> , 417 P.3d 354 (Unpublished Order Dismissing Appeal, 2018).....	
<i>Overstock.com, Inc. v. Goldman Sachs Grp., Inc.</i> , 231 Cal. App. 4th 471, 180 Cal. Rptr. 3d (2014).....	
<i>Pearce v. Pearce</i> , 33 So. 883 (Ala. 1903).....	
<i>Republican Attorneys. Gen. Assoc. v.</i> <i>Las Vegas Metro. Police Dep't</i> , 136 Nev. ___, 458 P.3d 328 (2020)	
<i>State ex rel. Fowler v. Moore</i> , 46 Nev. 65, 207 P. 77 (1922)	
<i>State v. Grimes</i> , 29 Nev. 50, 84 P. 1061 (1906)	
<i>Worthington v. Dist. Ct. of Second Jud. Dist.</i> , 37 Nev. 212, 142 P. 230 (1914)	
FEDERAL STATUTES	
20 U.S.C. §§ 1412(a)(8), 1417(c)	
20 U.S.C. § 1232g.....	
28 U.S.C.S. § 1254(1).....	

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
32 20 U.S.C. § 1232g(b)(1).....	
42 C.F.R. Part 2.....	
42 U.S.C. §§ 601 et seq.....	
Fla. R. Jud. Admin. § 4.50.....	
STATE STATUTES	
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 46b-11.....	
Fla. R. Jud. Admin. § 2.420(d).....	
Mich. Comp. Laws 710.67.....	
N.Y. Dom. Rel. Law § 235.....	
NRS 125C.0035.....	
NRS 126.211.....	
NRS 176.156(5).....	
NRS 200.377.....	
NRS 205.4605.....	
NRS 205.461.....	

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
NRS 205.4617.....	
NRS 392.317.....	
NRS 425.405	
NRS 433.482(8)	
NRS 62H.025.....	
NRS Chapter 126	
NRS chapter 239.....	
Nev. Rev. Stat. 125.080	
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 149.43	
R.I. Gen. Laws § 8-10-21	
SCR 229(1)(b).....	
SCR 242(2).....	
 MISCELLANEOUS	
<i>Barry Orlow, Records – an Ill-Advised Retreat from the Common Law Public Right of Access to Judicial Records – Littlejohn v. Bic Corporation, 851 F.2d 673 (3d Cir. 1988), 62 Temp. L. Rev. 1013 (1989)</i>	

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Jamie PoseyGelber, <i>Constitutional Law: Contemporaneous Access to Judicial Records in Civil Trials—In re Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press</i> , 773 F.2d 1325 (1985), 9 Whittier L. Rev. 67 (1987)	
W. Thomas McGough, Jr., <i>Public Access to Divorce Proceedings: A Media Lawyer’s Perspective</i> , 17 J. Am. Acad. Matrim. Law, 29 (2001)	
24 Am. Jur. 2d Divorce and Separation § 303 (1998)	
24 Am. Jur. 2d Divorce and Separation § 283 (2023)	
William Pinder Eversley, <i>The Law of the Domestic Relations</i> 545 (London, Stevens & Haynes 1885)	
<i>A Treatise on the Law Relating to the Custody of Infants</i> 7071 (Baltimore, Harold B. Scrimger 3d ed. 1899)	
Travis Grant, <i>The Domestic Relations Exception to Diversity Jurisdiction: Spousal Support Enforcement in the Federal Courts</i> , 14 J. CONTEMP. LEGAL ISSUES 15 (2004)	
Ann Laquer Estin, <i>Family Law Federalism: Divorce and the Constitution</i> , 16 WM. & MARY BILL RTS. J. 381 (2007)	

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Morgan Leigh Tendam, <i>The HIPAA PotaMess: How HIPAA's Weak Enforcement Standards Have Led States To Create Confusing Medical Privacy Remedies</i> , 79 Ohio St. L.J. 411 (2018)	
Abigail English & Carol A. Ford, <i>The HIPAA Privacy Rule and Adolescents: Legal Questions and Clinical Challenges</i> , 36 PERSPECTIVES ON SEXUAL AND REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH 80 (2004).	
Ike Vanden Eykel & Emily Miskel, <i>The Mental Health Privilege in Divorce and Custody Cases</i> , 25 J. AM. ACAD. MATRIMONIAL LAW. 453 (2012)	
Lynn M. Daggett, <i>FERPA in the TwentyFirst Century: Failure to Effectively Regulate Privacy for All Students</i> , 58 CATH. U.L. REV. 59 (2008).	
Cynthia Southworth, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Intimate Partner Violence, Technology, and Stalking</i> , 13 VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN 842 (2007)	
Samuel Warren & Louis Brandeis, <i>The Right to Privacy</i> , 4 Harv. L. Rev. 193 (1890).	
Laura Morgan, <i>Strengthening the Lock on the Bedroom Door: The Case Against Access to Divorce Court Records on Line</i> , 17 J. Am. Acad. Matrim. Law. 45 (2001)	

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Donna Moliere, <i>The Common Law Right of Public Access When Audio and Video Tape Evidence in A Court Record Is Sought for Purposes of Copying and Dissemination to the Public</i> , 28 Loy. L. Rev. 163 (1982)
